commencement date or a
service over the contract term.

• Configuration or customisation
costs in a cloud computing
arrangement (April 2021) – this
decision discusses whether
configuration or customisation
expenditure relating to
SaaS arrangements can be
recognised as an intangible
asset and if not, over what
time period the expenditure is
expensed.

SLC’s accounting policy has
historically been to capitalise
implementation and configuration
costs related to SaaS
arrangements as intangible assets
in the Statement of Financial
Position. The adoption of the

above agenda decisions has
resulted in a reclassification of
these intangible assets to be
recognised as an expense in the
Statement of Comprehensive
Income, impacting both the
current and prior periods
presented.

The revised accounting policy is
presented in 1.10.

Historical financial information
has been restated to account
for the impact of the change in
accounting policy in relation to
SaaS arrangements, as follows:

Notes to the Financial StatementsNotes to the Financial Statements

Statement of Financial
Position as
at 31 March 2021

As previously
reported

(£’000)

Adjustments As Restated

(£’000) (£’000)

Intangible Assets 104,027 (22,727) 81,300

Total Non-Current Assets 126,975 (22,727) 104,248

Total Current Assets 16,457 16,457

Total Assets 143,432 (22,727) 120,705

Total assets less current liabilities 114,392 (22,727) 91,665

Net Assets 104,844 (22,727) 82,117

General Reserve 104,844 (22,727) 82,117

Total Equity 104,844 (22,727) 82,117

Statement of Financial
Position as at
1st April 2020

As previously
reported

Adjustments As Restated

(£’000) (£’000) (£’000)

Intangible Assets 99,436 (5,322) 94,114

Total Non-Current Assets 138,908 (5,322) 133,586

Total Current Assets 13,841 13,841

Total Assets 152,749 (5,322) 147,427

Total assets less current liabilities 122,869 (5,322) 117,547

Net Assets 111,148 (5,322) 105,826

General Reserve 111,148 (5,322) 105,826

Total Equity 111,148 (5,322) 105,826

Statement of Comprehensive Net
Expenditure Year Ended
31 March 2021

As previously
reported

Adjustments As Restated

(£’000) (£’000) (£’000)

Depreciation, Amortisation and impairment (41,265) 467 (40,798)

Other administrative expenses (81,652) (17,873) (99,525)

Staff Costs (117,216) (117,216)

Operating Profit (238,910) (17,406) (256,316)

(Loss) on ordinary activities before taxation (239,755) (17,406) (257,161)

(Loss) on ordinary activities after taxation (239,755) (17,406) (257,161)

Total comprehensive net (expenditure) for the period (255,063) (17,406) (272,469)

Statement of Changes in Taxpayers
Equity Year Ended 31 March 2021

General Reserves 2021

General Fund
as Previously

Reported

Adjustments General fund
as Restated

(£’000) (£’000) (£’000)

Balance as at 1 April 100,591 (5,322) 95,269

Net (loss)/profit (242,200) (17,406) (259,606)

Balance as at 31 March 107,151 (22,728) 84,423

Cash Flow Statement
Year Ended 31 March 2021

As previously  Adjustments As Restated
reported

(£’000) (£’000) (£’000)

(Loss) on ordinary activities after taxation (239,758) (17406) (257,164)

Amortisation 32,766 (467) 32,299

(221,952Net cash (outflow) from operating activities (204,079) (17,873)

Acquisition of Intangible Assets (37,841) 17,873 (19,968)

Net cash outflow from investing activities (42,646) 17,873 (24,773)

)

138 139

06Financial StatementsSLC Annual Report and Accounts / 31 March 2022

Notes to the
Financial Statements

Notes to the
Financial Statements

19. Controlling Parties
SLC is owned by the Secretary
of State for Education, the
Welsh Ministers, the Scottish
Ministers and the Minister for the
Economy in Northern Ireland.

20. Related Party
Transactions
SLC is a NDPB that is funded by
the bodies detailed in note 1 to
the financial statements. Those
funding bodies are regarded as
related parties.

During the year, SLC had various
material transactions with the
above departments. Grant-In-